

Team No. 2045

---

**INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE**

**AT THE PEACE PALACE**

**THE HAGUE, NETHERLANDS**



THE CASE CONCERNING  
QUESTIONS RELATING TO  
**REINTRODUCTION OF BEARS**

---

**THE FEDERAL STATES OF ARCTOS**

*APPLICANT*

v.

**THE REPUBLIC OF RANVICORA**

*RESPONDENT*

---

**MEMORIAL ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT**

---

**THE 2019-2020 STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT  
COMPETITION NOVEMBER 2019**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES -----4

STATEMENT OF JURICDICTION -----5

QUESTIONS PRESENTED -----6

STATEMENT OF FACTS -----7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT -----9

ARGUMENT -----10

    I. ARCTOS DID NOT VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW. -----10

        1. ARCTOS DID NOT VIOLATE CMS RESOLUTION 12.21 BY NOT TAKING  
        ACTION TO CONSERVE GREY BEARS MOVING INTO A NON-HISTORIC RANGE.  
        -----10

        2. ARCTOS DID NOT VIOLATE THE CBD, CMS, OR THE BERN CONVENTION  
        BY POISONING AND SHOOTING GREY BEARS INTRODUCED BY RANVICORA.  
        -----11

        3. EVEN IF THE COURT FINDS THAT ARCTOS'S CONDUCT CONFLICTS WITH  
        ITS INTERNATIONAL OBILIGATIONS, THE DRAFT ARTICLES ON THE  
        RESPONSIBILITY OF STATES FOR INTERNATIONALLY WRONGFUL ACTS  
        ("DRAFT ARTICLES") PRECLUDE WRONFULNESS UNDER ARTICLES 22 AND  
        24.-----16

    II. RANVICORA VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW. -----19

        1. BY REINTRODUCING GREY BEARS, RANVICORA CAUSED  
        TRANSBOUNDARY HARM, WHICH VIOLATED CUSTOMARY LAW. -----19

2. BY REINTRODUCING GREY BEARS, RANVICORA VIOLATED CBD ARTICLES  
3, 5, AND 8. -----21

3. BY NOT PROVIDING PRIOR NOTICE OF THE PROJECT, RANVICORA  
VIOLATED CBD DECISION VIII/7. -----  
23

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF -----25

## **INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

### **TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS**

Convention on Biological Diversity, 6 June 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79.....	11, 21, 22, 23
1771 UNTS 107; S. Treaty Doc No. 102-38; U.N. Doc. A/AC.237/18.....	10
1651 UNTS 333; 19 ILM 15 (1980); ATS 1991/32; BTS 87 (1990)	
Appendix II of the Bern Convention.....	7
ETS 104 – Conservation of wildlife and natural habitats, 19.IX.1979, art. 1.....	14
CBD Decision 8/27, standing committee to the Bern Convention Recommendations Nos.158 (2012) and 159 (2012).....	20
CMS resolution 12.21.....	10, 11

### **U.N. DOCUMENTS AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS**

1760 UNTS 79; 31 ILM 818 (1992), art. 1.....	11
Reports of international arbitral awards, VOLUME III pp. 1905-1982.....	19

### **JUDICIAL DECISIONS**

<i>Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory (Advisory Opinion of 9 July 2004); Case Concerning Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (Democratic Republic of the Congo v. Uganda) (Judgment of 19 December 2005), paras. 160, 293; .....</i>	17
---	----

<i>Case Concerning Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosnia and Herzegovina v. Serbia and Montenegro) (Judgment of 26 February 2007), para. 173.....</i>	17
---	----

### **ESSAYS, ARTICLES, AND JOURNALS**

<i>Bodega Zugasti, D. de la (Ed.). 2014, Illegal use of poisoned-baits. Legal analysis and investigation. SEO/BirdLife-Proyecto Life+ VENENO project.Madrid.....</i>	16
<i>Draft articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with commentaries, 2001, Chapter V, commentary (1).....</i>	17
<i>Pulp Mills Case: A commentary, Alan Byle.....</i>	20
